

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR T. CARTER
LITTLER MENDELSON
*2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201*

ALFRED JOHN HARPER, III
LITTLER MENDELSON
*1301 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77010*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
EDWARD L. PICKUP*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION.....2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2
STATEMENT2
 A. Statutory Background..... 6
 B. Factual Background 7
 C. Administrative and Judicial Proceedings 10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14
I. The Circuits Are Squarely Divided Over the
Standard for Section 10(j) Injunctions..... 15
II. The Question Presented Is Recurring,
Important, and Squarely Presented..... 22
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong..... 30
CONCLUSION 32

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003)	11, 18
<i>Angle v. Sacks</i> , 382 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1967).....	27
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Cowen v. Mason-Dixon Int’l</i> , 2021 WL 3852184 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2021)	26
<i>Diaz v. Hartman & Tyner, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2513485 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2012).....	27
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	30
<i>Eisenberg v. Wellington Hall Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 902 (3d Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 598 U.S. 771 (2023)	6
<i>Glasser v. ADT Sec. Servs.</i> , 379 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Gottfried v. Frankel</i> , 818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987)....	18, 19
<i>Hadsall v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Henderson v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)	16, 26
<i>Henderson v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D.W. Va. 2016)	26

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hirsch v. Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Hoffman v. Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.</i> , 247 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Hooks v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 26
<i>Hooks v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)	27
<i>Kerwin v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2186563 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 23, 2023).....	5, 25, 29
<i>Kinard v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 890 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Kinney v. Pioneer Press</i> , 881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989)	16, 21, 22, 24, 30, 31
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Leslie v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5431800 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2023)	29
<i>Lineback v. Irving Ready-Mix, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 24
<i>McKinney v. Creative Vision Res., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015)	18, 22
<i>McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)	3, 12, 18, 26, 29
<i>McKinney v. S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 25
<i>Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	17, 22
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	13

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	25
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 21, 22, 30
<i>Murphy v. NSL Country Gardens, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2075590 (D. Mass. May 10, 2019).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Acker Indus., Inc.</i> , 460 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>NLRB v. Hartman & Tyner, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013)	19, 27
<i>Ohr v. Arlington Metals Corp.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 659 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	26
<i>Ohr v. Nexeo Sols., LLC</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	25
<i>Osthus v. Ingredion, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4098541 (N.D. Iowa July 28, 2016)	25
<i>Osthus v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12884897 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 4, 2012)	25
<i>Overstreet v. Apex Linen Holdings, LLC</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D. Nev. 2022)	24
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Pascarell v. Gitano Grp., Inc.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 616 (D.N.J. 1990)	27
<i>Pascarell v. Vibra Screw Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023).....	31
<i>Pye v. Sullivan Bros. Printers, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Rivera-Vega v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20

VIII

Page

Cases—continued:

Sharp v. Parents in Cmty. Action, Inc.,
172 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1999) 16, 17, 25

Sharp v. Webco Indus., Inc.,
225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000) 19, 27, 31

Sheeran v. Am. Com. Lines, Inc.,
683 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1982) 12

Starbucks Corp.,
2023 WL 3254440 (NLRB May 4, 2023) 14

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 30

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3, 12, 15, 30

Statutes and Regulations:

28 U.S.C. § 1254 2

29 U.S.C.
§ 153 6
§ 158 6, 10, 31
§ 160(a) 6
§ 160(b) 2, 6
§ 160(e) 24
§ 160(j) 2-7, 10-11, 13-25, 28-32
§ 160(l) 31
§ 161 6

29 C.F.R.
§ 101.10 3
§ 101.12 3
§ 101.14 3
§ 102.35 3
§ 102.46 3

IX

	Page
Other Authorities:	
William K. Briggs, Note, <i>Deconstructing ‘Just and Proper,’</i> 110 Mich. L. Rev. 127 (2011).....	21
Dee-Ann Durbin, <i>As Starbucks Unionizing Slows, Some Strike, Others Skeptical</i> , Associated Press (Jan. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/sdh2bdw5	8
Josh Eidelson, <i>The Undercover Organizers Behind America’s Union Wins</i> , Bloomberg (Apr. 3, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2mcwyut2	8
Leslie A. Fahrenkopf, Note, <i>Striking the ‘Just and Proper’ Balance</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 1159 (1994)	21
1 <i>Labor and Employment Law</i> § 15.13 (Sept. 2023 update).....	22
Richard B. Lapp, <i>A Call for a Simpler Approach: Examining the NLRA’s Section 10(j) Standard</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 251 (2001)	21
Simon Mainwaring, <i>Purpose at Work</i> , Forbes (July 7, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/vsh3jbc3	8
Memorandum from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, NLRB General Counsel, to Regional Directors (Aug. 19, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdnjvs44	23
Memorandum from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, NLRB General Counsel, to Regional Directors (Feb. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdnjvs44	5, 23
13 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 65.22 (Sept. 2023 update).....	22
NLRB, <i>10(j) Injunctions</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yr6tywnd	7, 11, 23, 28

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
NLRB, <i>Disposition of Unfair Labor Practice Charges Per FY</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p88cuvm	6
NLRB, <i>Performance and Accountability Report FY 2022</i> , https://tinyurl.com/37fcv6ms	6, 23, 24
NLRB Off. of the Gen. Counsel, Section 10(j) Manual (Feb. 2014).....	4, 7, 22-24
NLRB Off. of Pub. Affs., <i>NLRB Region 7-Detroit Wins Injunction Requiring Starbucks to Rehire Unlawfully Fired Worker</i> (Feb. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/y9d3bnzv	11
Howard Schultz, <i>Statement Before the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> (Mar. 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ydh7phk7	8
Starbucks, <i>Barista Job Listing</i> (Aug. 7, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/mwve6fe4	7
Starbucks, <i>Culture and Values</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2trtbaam	7
Starbucks, <i>Forging a Career Path at Starbucks</i> (Aug. 12, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/2c3n9bxz	7
Starbucks, <i>Our Long-Standing Efforts to Put Our Partners First</i> (Mar. 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/m8yfy48d	7, 8
Starbucks Workers United, <i>All Unionized Stores</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6fpb67w	10
<i>Workers United Paid Nearly \$2.5m to Organizers, “Salts,” and Activists at Starbucks</i> , Lab. Union News (Apr. 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/53bxuwp5	8
